
Alison Stuart
Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services

This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper

MEETING : EXECUTIVE
VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD
DATE : TUESDAY 31 OCTOBER 2017
TIME : 7.00 PM

MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE

CONTACT OFFICER: Martin Ibrahim
Tel: 01279-502173

Email: martin.ibrahim@eastherts.gov.uk

Councillor Linda Haysey - Leader
Councillor Eric Buckmaster - Executive Member for Health and 

Wellbeing
Councillor Gary Jones - Deputy Leader and Executive Member 

for Economic Development
Councillor Graham 
McAndrew

- Executive Member for Environment 
and the Public Space

Councillor Suzanne Rutland-
Barsby

- Executive Member for Development 
Management and Council Support

Councillor Geoffrey 
Williamson

- Executive Member for Finance and 
Support Services

Public Document Pack

mailto:martin.ibrahim@eastherts.gov.uk


DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 
sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting:

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting;

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting;

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011;

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days;

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place.

2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 
spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011.

3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, 
[...]
.  When the Council anticipates a large attendance, an 
additional 30 members of the public can be accommodated in Room 27 
(standing room only), again on a “first come, first served” basis, to view 
the meeting via webcast.  

If you think a meeting you plan to attend could be very busy, you can 
check if the extra space will be available by emailing 
democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk or calling the Council on 01279 
655261 and asking to speak to Democratic Services.  

mailto:democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk


AGENDA

1. Leader's Announcements 

2. Apologies 

To receive apologies for absence.

3. Minutes 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 
October 2017 (previously circulated in the Council Agenda of 18 October 
2017)

4. Declarations of Interest 

To receive any Member(s) declaration(s) of interest.

5. Bishop's Stortford Goods Yard Site Masterplan (Pages 5 - 72)

6. Urgent Business 

To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information.



EAST HERTS COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE – 31 OCTOBER 2017 

REPORT BY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

BISHOP’S STORTFORD GOODS YARD SITE MASTERPLAN

WARD(S) AFFECTED:  All Bishop’s Stortford wards

Purpose/Summary of Report

 To enable Executive Members to consider the Master Plan for the 
site 

RECOMMENDATION FOR EXECUTIVE:  To recommend to Council 
that:

(A) the Master Plan for the Bishop’s Stortford Goods Yard site 
be endorsed and that it forms a material consideration for 
development management purposes.

1.0 Background 

1.1 The land at the Goods Yard, Bishop’s Stortford, has been a long 
term allocation for development in the Council’s Local Plans.  It 
features in both the current 2007 Local Plan and is identified 
again as an allocation in the emerging District Plan.  The 2007 
Plan allocation included the land which comprised the former 
John Dyde training college.  That site was redeveloped for 
housing over 10 years ago, and does not now form part of the 
emerging District Plan allocation

1.2 In early 2016 a planning application was submitted setting out 
proposals for the development of the site.  It proposed up to 680 
residential units, retail floorspace, a hotel and two multi storey car 
parks.  The application was submitted to a meeting of the 
Development Management Committee on 17 May 2017.  The 
decision of the Committee was to refuse planning permission.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



1.3 Also during 2016, the Council commissioned consultants to 
prepare a Planning Framework for Bishop’s Stortford Town 
Centre (the Planning Framework).  The Planning Framework sets 
out a context for future planning and other decision making in the 
town centre, seeking to support the town’s continued economic 
health and vitality.  The goods yard site is considered in some 
detail in the Framework, the document identifying it as presenting 
a major opportunity to improve the arrival experience in the town 
and to enhance a large portion of the riverside.

1.4 The Bishop’s Stortford Town Centre Planning Framework was 
approved for development management purposes by the Council 
at its meeting of 18 July 2017.

1.5 Subsequent to the decision of the DM committee to refuse 
planning permission for the 2016 planning application, the 
landowners have entered into a process of collaborative working 
with the Council to produce the master plan which is the subject of 
this report.  The purpose of the process of work that has led to the 
production of the master plan has been to identify and resolve, 
where possible, areas of previous disagreement between the 
parties which led to the refusal of the planning submission.

1.6 The working arrangements have involved the establishment of a 
Steering Group of Members, chaired by the Leader and 
comprising other members of the Executive.  A Member working 
group has also been established.  This comprises a number of 
local ward members, wider Bishop’s Stortford members and a 
non-Bishop’s Stortford member of the DM Committee.

1.7 Following a number of meetings of these groups, discussion of 
the issues with the landowners representatives and formulation of 
master plan proposals based on these discussions, a final master 
plan has now been presented.  This is included as Essential 
Reference paper B to this report.

1.8 The landowners’ representatives have also undertaken a number 
of meetings and consultation exercises with a range of 
stakeholder groups with both local and wider interest in the last 
few months.  A summary of these is included as Essential 
Reference Paper C.  Also attached, by way of further background 
at Essential Reference Paper D, is a summary of comments that 
the Council made at the draft stage of formulation of the master 
plan, along with the response from the landowner.

Page 6



1.9 Whilst the primary purpose of the Steering Group has concluded 
with the formulation of the master plan, it has been pleased with 
the constructive working arrangements that have been formulated 
with the landowners’ representatives and has decided to continue 
with Steering Group meetings subsequent to this consideration of 
the master plan.  This will enable a forum, where issues which 
remain outstanding in relation to the master plan or where further 
detailed work is required, can be considered.  The establishment 
of these working relationships give greater confidence such that it 
is recommended that the master plan be endorsed at this stage, 
whilst some matters do still require further attention.  Further detail 
on these is set out below.

2.0 Master Plan

2.1 The main issues raised by the development of the site, and which 
have been the subject of the discussions at the Steering and 
working groups, can be summarised as follows:

- The status, configuration and operation of the highway and 
other links to and within the site;

- The provision, amount and future management of non-
residential and residential car parking provided on the site;

- The scale and height of the buildings proposed, their 
design, appearance and use;

- The layout and treatment of the non-built/ green spaces/ 
riverside;

- The relationship between the site and the development 
proposed and other strategic and policy objectives for the 
town

2.2 A commentary on how each of these matters is dealt with in the 
master plan is set out below:

Highway and other links

2.3 The master plan shows the creation of a new all-purpose two way 
road through the site between London Road at the south and 
Dane Street/ Station Road at the north.  This aspiration was set 
out in the Planning Framework and was articulated by members 
of the DM Committee when the previous planning application was 
considered.

2.4 The degree to which the creation of this new road will mitigate 
other current traffic issues in the town is unknown at this stage.  

Page 7



There is a concern that the provision of a new access to the 
railway station and town centre will simply draw further traffic into 
the town and offset any improvements that are achieved 
elsewhere.  The Council, through the Shaping Stortford Steering 
Group, has commissioned future transport strategy work for the 
town, which will inform outcomes in relation to this.

2.5 In the interim, whilst being provided as an all-purpose route, 
engineering and other measures will be applied to the road such 
that traffic speeds are low.  This will also ensure that the need to 
create a quality new space as a forecourt to the railway station will 
take precedence over the function of the road as a new link 
between the south of the town and the town centre.  At present 
the master plan sets out that the road will be engineered to 
achieve a target vehicle speed of 20mph (and max of 24mph).  An 
even lower speed would probably provide a better compromise 
solution to allowing both through traffic, but also creating an 
environment that feels safe for all users.

2.6 The provision of the road also supports the delivery of other 
aspirations set out in the Planning Framework, such as the future 
potential to remove the one way traffic system in the town.

2.7 Other links to be retained and enhanced are the foot and cycle 
link from the River Stort bridge adjacent to the maltings buildings 
through to the station.  The riverside footway to the south of this is 
to be enhanced as a combined foot and cycle link.  Enhanced 
cycle parking provision is to be created at the railway station in 
new buildings proposed to either side (north and south).

Parking

2.8 Two multi storey car parks are proposed for non-residential 
commuter parking.  The finalised number of spaces will be 
defined in planning application submissions.  The Council has 
requested that the spaces be managed in a way that enables an 
element of the provision to be available for short stay usage 
during the week – and not solely provided for commuter use.  The 
landowner has indicated that this remains under discussion with 
the train operating company.

2.9 Residential parking is proposed to be provided at a ratio of 0.61 
spaces per unit overall (with 0.47 per unit in the first phase and 
0.75 per unit in the second phase – two phases overall).  This is in 
recognition of the sustainable location of the site.  Parking 

Page 8



provision in the second phase, which will comprise an outline 
application when the planning application is submitted, remains 
open to further assessment.

2.10 Given the location of the site, the Council has requested that 
details of further steps to be taken to support sustainable 
transport, such as car club provision, are set out in the master 
plan.  These are not included at this stage, but further details are 
to be forthcoming as part of the planning application submissions.

2.11 Residential parking provision is likely to be low in relation to the 
emerging policy standards.  A definitive judgement cannot be 
made at this stage in the absence of full details of the number of 
units (up to 600) and the size of them.  The emerging policy does 
allow for a reduction in provision down to 25% of the full amount, 
based on the transport sustainability of a site.  As indicated, this 
location performs well in transport sustainability terms and such a 
reduction would appear well placed.

The built form and uses

2.12 Buildings which are up to six storeys in height are proposed.  The 
design approach is such that where there is a sixth storey, this will 
appear, from the public domain, as contained within a pitched roof 
space.  A number of the blocks will contain podium levels at 
ground floor, hidden behind frontage buildings, where parking will 
be provided.

2.13 The design approach draws on the industrial heritage of the area, 
utilising maltings buildings as a starting point.  Generally the 
architecture is to be simple in style, without undue decoration.  
Two more individualistic buildings are proposed to ‘bookend’ the 
current railway station building – to the north and south.  These 
will be non-residential.

2.14 With regard to non-residential uses, the proposals include a hotel 
and floorspace that will be provided for retail and business uses. 

2.15 The Council’s retained urban design advisor considers that the 
master plan represents an appropriate design solution for 
development at the site.  The building heights proposed exceed 
some expectations in relation to the site and previous 
assessments that have been undertaken in relation to the scale of 
buildings to be accommodated here.  The viability of the scale of 
development will be tested further in the formal planning 

Page 9



application process.  At this stage, it is considered that the scale 
proposed represents an acceptable compromise between 
achieving sufficient development to enable a viable scheme to 
come forward and the impact it will have on the character and 
context of the site and area.

Green spaces and riverside

2.16 As indicated above, the master plan includes proposals to 
enhance the riverside environment, providing enhanced foot and 
cycle way links.  These will require the use of land outside the 
developer’s control and in agreement with the Canal and Rivers 
Trust.  The developer cannot assure provision at this stage 
therefore.

2.17 A landscaped space is to be provided adjacent to the riverside.  
This will be up to 60m in depth and 100m in length.  This is a 
meaningful space in landscape design terms.  The widest part of 
the space will be located adjacent to the foot/ cycle bridge over 
the river.  The foot/ cycle link between the bridge and the station 
will run through this space.

2.18 In some areas it is considered that some conflict remains between 
contrary aspirations to utilise land for hard surface uses, eg car 
parking and its availability for soft landscaping.  This is particularly 
so in part of the second phase adjacent to the rail line.  Here, 
residential parking provision currently appears dominant.  As set 
out above, this second phase of development will comprise an 
outline part of an application with formal proposals are submitted.

Relationship with the town

2.19 The master plan sets out a range of precedent buildings which 
have informed its content with regard to scale and height.  These 
have been used to inform the height of the buildings proposed for 
the site.  The scale of development reduces from the north end of 
the site, adjacent to the existing John Dyde and flour mill 
developments, down to 2/3 storey at the south end of the site to 
provide a similar scale to existing buildings in that area.

2.20 References have been set out above in relation to the linkages 
proposed to be created by the development.  These include the 
new through site road, the riverside foot and cycle improvements, 
the link between the River Stort foot/ cycle bridge and the station 
and new footway link to Anchor Street.  The latter one forms a 

Page 10



basis for future links beyond the site, set out as an aspiration in 
the Planning Framework.

2.21 Overall, the master plan does not preclude the achievement of the 
wider town centre objectives set out in the Planning Framework 
and works toward achieving some of them.

3.0 Conclusion

3.1 The master plan document addresses the main issues of 
significance in relation to the development of the site.  It sets out a 
detailed framework within which a new planning application 
submission can be made.  It gives certainty in relation to a 
number of matters relevant to the development of the site, such 
as the range of uses, building scales and heights, quality and 
architectural expectations and new linkages.  The master plan 
also gives clarity with regard to some issues where some 
aspirations relating to the development of the site are likely to be 
more difficult to achieve.

3.2 Whilst the document addresses the significant issues, some 
matters remain to be dealt with in more detail.  The ideal position 
would be that these are also resolved at this stage.  However, the 
context for this document is the background of the previous 
planning submission – and the new detailed proposals coming 
forward.  These are likely to be submitted shortly after 
consideration of this document and will provide a process through 
which the more detailed assessment work can continue.  

3.3 The working arrangements established between the landowner/ 
developer and the Council, through the Steering and Member 
working groups, also give a forum through which further matters 
of detail can continue to be discussed at Member as well as 
Officer level.

3.4 It is considered that the certainty identified through the document 
so far and the commitment to a process of ongoing engagement 
gives sufficient confidence overall such that the master plan 
document presented now can be endorsed by the Council.

4.0 Implications/ Consultation

4.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 
with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’.  

Page 11



Background Papers
None

Contact Member: Councillor Linda Haysey – Leader of the Council
linda.haysey@eastherts.gov.uk

Contact Officer: Kevin Steptoe – Head of Planning and Building 
Control  
Contact Tel No 01992 531407
kevin.steptoe@eastherts.gov.uk

Page 12

mailto:linda.haysey@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:kevin.steptoe@eastherts.gov.uk


ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives:

Priority 1 – Improve the health and wellbeing of our 
communities 

Priority 2 – Enhance the quality of people’s lives 

Priority 3 – Enable a flourishing local economy 

Consultation: The landowners have organised a range of consultation 
with stakeholders as set out in ERP C
 

Legal: None

Financial: The endorsement of the master plan has no financial 
implications

Human 
Resource:

Within normal resources

Risk 
Management:

Endorsement of a master plan relating to the site seeks 
to identify and address issues relevant to the site and 
therefore reduce the risk of a non-compliant scheme 
coming forward

Health and 
wellbeing – 
issues and 
impacts:

The master plan addresses a number of issues relevant 
to the health and wellbeing of potential future residents 
and occupiers of the site and presents opportunities 
which would be available to all local residents.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Goods Yard Bishop’s Stortford
Masterplan Document
September 2017 - REV B

ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER B

P
age 15



2 Pollard Thomas Edwards

Project Partners

Copyright in this document and all contents belongs to Pollard Thomas Edwards LLP 
(excluding only material reproduced from other sources where shown). 

Revisions 

Rev Date  Notes 

Introduction

1  Existing Site 

2  Surrounding Context and 

Minutes of the meeting


E E

240

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
EXECUTIVE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
TUESDAY 31 OCTOBER 2017, AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor L Haysey (Chairman/Leader)
Councillors E Buckmaster, G McAndrew, 
S Rutland-Barsby and G Williamson.

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors A Alder, M Casey, G Cutting, 
M Freeman, Mrs D Hollebon, T Page, 
P Ruffles, T Stowe, N Symonds and J Wyllie.

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Martin Ibrahim - Democratic 
Services Team 
Leader

Helen Standen - Director
Kevin Steptoe - Head of 

Planning and 
Building Control 
Services

Alison Stuart - Head of Legal 
and Democratic 
Services

Adele Taylor - Director

236  BISHOP'S STORTFORD GOODS YARD SITE MASTER 
PLAN     

The Leader of the Council submitted a report seeking the 
Executive’s support for the Goods Yard, Bishop’s 
Stortford Master Plan.  The Executive was advised of the 
planning history of the site and the work undertaken in 
recent months by stakeholders with the landowners in 
developing the Master Plan now detailed.  The Leader 
referred to the main issues raised by the potential 



E E

241

development of the site as:

 the highways configuration and links;
 provision and management of residential and non-

residential car parking;
 the design and appearance of the built form and 

uses;
 the layout and treatment of green spaces and the 

riverside; and
 the relationship with other strategic and policy 

objectives for the town.

The Leader concluded that the Master Plan document 
addressed these issues and set out a detailed framework 
within which a new planning application submission 
could be made.  

In response to various Members’ comments and 
questions, the Head of Planning and Building Control 
commented that the master plan showed the provision of 
sufficient road space within the site to enable competing 
uses to be accommodated.  This, along with the 
management of car parking, were not confirmed in the 
Master Plan, but could be resolved later with ongoing 
discussions through the submission of a planning 
application.  The residential car parking ratios were 
discussed and, noting relevant issues, it was also 
confirmed that these would be revisited again as part of 
the second phase of the planning application process 
relating to the site.  The Leader also commented on the 
sustainability of the town centre location and the need for 
some compromise given green travel plans, car clubs, 
etc.

In respect of the proposed height of some of the 
buildings, some Members acknowledged that whilst the 
Master Plan represented an improvement on the previous 
planning application, some concerns still existed.  The 
Head referred to the background work undertaken by the 
neighbourhood plan group and the advice of the 
Neighbourhood Plan Examiner, resulting in a non-



E E

242

prescriptive policy on heights which indicated that they 
should fall away north to south on the site.  He believed 
the proposed gradation set out in the Master Plan 
reflected the Neighbourhood Plan.  Finally, the Head 
agreed that a 3D model of the site would assist in 
understanding the physical form and impact of the 
proposed development and he undertook to raise this 
with the landowners.

The Executive supported the recommendation now 
detailed.

RECOMMENDED – that the Master Plan for the 
Bishop’s Stortford Goods Yard site be endorsed 
and that it forms a material consideration for 
development management purposes.

237  LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Leader welcomed the public to the meeting.

She referred to the Princess Alexandra Hospital and a motion 
approved by Harlow Council, which read: 

“The Council recognises the conscientious commitment of 
staff at Princess Alexandra Hospital (PAH) and notes with 
extreme concern the current recruitment and physical 
infrastructure needs at PAH.  
 
Staff shortages, including a nurse vacancy rate of 25 per cent, 
have left wards struggling with the amount of patients.  The A 
& E Department struggles to deliver the national four-hour 
standard. Two other local hospitals have changed into Urgent 
Care Centres which only deal with minor injuries.  This 
creates an additional demand for services on PAH which 
deals with major injuries, life threatening chest pains and head 
injuries as well as minor injuries.
 
Many parts of the physical infrastructure at PAH is beyond its 
designed life and is unable to accommodate patients in a 
manner appropriate for a 21st Century health facility.  Indeed, 



E E

243

water ingress and sewage egress in some vital areas 
presents real risks to the integrity of the hospital.  
 
The Council believes that urgent investment is required to 
address the challenges faced by the hospital now and that a 
commitment needs to be given for the provision of a new 
hospital.  A new hospital, as part of a health and wellbeing 
campus, that would provide services adequate to ensure that 
the residents of Harlow and its surrounding areas will benefit 
from emergency and GP services, physiotherapy units, social 
care, a new ambulance hub and a training centre for nursing 
and healthcare.
 
The Council resolves to urge the Government to:

(A) Ensure that the Princess Alexandra Hospital is treated 
as a priority case for investment to address its current 
physical infrastructure challenges.  

(B) Support the hospital Trust in working with other public 
sector and private sector bodies to develop a business 
case for the investment necessary to achieve a new 
hospital as part of a health and wellbeing campus.

(C) To instruct NHS England and NHS Improvement to 
work positively with the health economy and with the 
Councils of West Essex and East Hertfordshire to 
deliver a plan to secure financially sustainable, 
appropriate and sufficient access to health services for 
the communities served by PAH and the West Essex 
CCG.”

The Leader believed East Herts Members would support this 
stance and she expressed her thanks and appreciation to 
Mark Prisk MP for his efforts in highlighting the urgency of the 
issue.

238  APOLOGIES 

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
G Jones.



E E

244

239  MINUTES 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Executive 
meeting held on 16 October 2017, be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Leader.

The meeting closed at 7.34 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................


